
In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH AND SCHOOL, PETITIONER

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel

LORRAINE C. DAVIS
*Acting Associate General
Counsel*

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
Assistant General Counsel

ERIC A. HARRINGTON
Attorney
*Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission*
Washington, D.C. 20507

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General

LEONDRA R. KRUGER
*Acting Deputy Solicitor
General*

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DENNIS J. DIMSEY
SHARON M. MCGOWAN
AARON D. SCHUHAM
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
I. The ADA’s anti-retaliation provision applies to religious entities that retaliate against their employees for opposing discrimination	15
II. Application of the ADA’s anti-retaliation provision in this case does not violate the First Amendment	19
A. The Free Exercise Clause does not bar application of the ADA’s anti-retaliation provision in this case	20
1. The Free Exercise Clause does not forbid application of neutral, generally applicable laws that incidentally burden religious practice	21
2. The Free Exercise Clause does not forbid application of neutral, generally applicable employment laws to religious entities	22
B. Petitioner’s First Amendment right to freedom of association does not require dismissal	29
C. The Establishment Clause does not require dismissal	32
1. This case does not present the question of reinstatement to a ministerial office.	33
2. This case does not pose a risk of entanglement on any question of religious doctrine	35

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
III. Religious employers, like other employers, cannot be permitted to retaliate against employees who report illegal conduct to the government	42
IV. The Court should address constitutional issues raised by application of civil rights laws to religious employers as they arise, not by crafting a broad prophylactic rule	48
Conclusion	54
Appendix – Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	36
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) . . .	43
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	51
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	52
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	24, 34, 35, 53
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Soc’y of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1999)	36
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	12, 30, 31
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal. v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)	28
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	28
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	16
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson County, Tenn.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 846 (2009)	43

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	38
<i>Dayton Christian Schs., Inc. v. Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 766 F.2d 932 (6th Cir. 1985), rev'd, 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	40
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993)	42
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 846 (1990)	44
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	31
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	24, 28
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	44
<i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Publ'g Ass'n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	17, 40, 43
<i>EEOC v. Southwestern Baptist Theological Semi- nary</i> , 651 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 905 (1982)	49
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church:</i>	
375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004)	45
397 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2005)	34, 49
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geary v. Visitation of the Blessed Virgin Mary Par- ish Sch.</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993)	40, 42
<i>General Council on Fin. & Admin., United Method- ist Church v. California Superior Court</i> , 439 U.S. 1369 (1978)	25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	48

VI

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	26, 51
<i>Haddle v. Garrison</i> , 525 U.S. 121 (1998)	47
<i>Hankins v. Lyght</i> , 441 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2006)	40, 51
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	38
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	18
<i>Intercommunity Ctr. for Justice & Peace v. INS</i> , 910 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1990)	29
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	12, 26, 27, 28
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	23, 25, 51
<i>Malicki v. Doe</i> , 814 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2002)	34
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 896 (1972)	18, 20
<i>Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	35, 50
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	40
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	13, 38, 39
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 903 (2007)	18
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 411 F.2d 998 (5th Cir. 1969)	45
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001)	34, 35
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	23, 25, 26

VII

Cases—Continued;	Page
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	29
<i>Rayburn v. General Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 478 U.S. 1020 (1986)	18, 20
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) . . .	30
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	43
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	36, 41, 48
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	23, 25, 36, 51
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Sheridan Road Baptist Church v. Department of Educ.</i> , 348 N.W.2d 263 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984), aff’d, 396 N.W.2d 373 (Mich. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1050 (1987)	52
<i>Tomic v. Catholic Diocese</i> , 442 F.2d 1036 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 881 (2006)	37
<i>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 478 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2007)	47
<i>United States v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	19
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	38
<i>Wallace v. DTG Operations, Inc</i> , 441 F.2d 1112 (8th Cir. 2006)	46
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1872)	25, 26
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I:	
Establishment Clause	<i>passim</i>

VIII

Constitution, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Free Exercise Clause	<i>passim</i>
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 12111(5)	2, 22
42 U.S.C. 12112(a)	2, 22
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)(A)	45
42 U.S.C. 12113	2
42 U.S.C. 12113(c)	22
42 U.S.C. 12113(c)(1)	3, 16
42 U.S.C. 12113(c)(2)	3, 16
42 U.S.C. 12117(a)	8
42 U.S.C. 12203	2, 3, 45
42 U.S.C. 12203(a)	2, 15
42 U.S.C. 12203(b)	2, 16
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII	16, 17
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103	17
Equal Pay Act of 1963, 29 U.S.C. 206	44
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	44
29 U.S.C. 215(a)(3)	44, 45
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	40
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. 651 <i>et seq.</i>	45
29 U.S.C. 654(a)	45
29 U.S.C. 660(c)	45
18 U.S.C. 1512(b) (Supp. I 2007)	47
18 U.S.C. 1513(e) (Supp. I 2007)	47
42 U.S.C. 1981a(a)(2)	35

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 1985(2)	47
42 U.S.C. 2000e-1(a)	16
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(e)	17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(e)(1)	31
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a)	45
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	8
29 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1630:	
App. § 1630.16(a)	18
Pt. 1975:	
Section 1975.4(c)(1)	45
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§ 380.1561(3)(a) (West 2005)	52
§ 388.553 (West 2005)	52
Miscellaneous:	
118 Cong. Rec. (1972):	
p. 1981	17
p. 1992	17
p. 1995	17
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>As-Applied and Facial Chal-</i> <i>lenges and Third-Party Standing</i> , 113 Harv. L. Rev. 1321 (2000)	48
H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 2 (1990)	17, 18

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Lutheran Church-Missouri Synod, <i>Employment Resource Manual for Congregations and Districts</i> (June 2003), http://www.lcms.org/document.fdoc?src=lcm&id=1188	4
